%\“\\ll Hfl%

S % :
S Z Wisconsin Department of Transportation
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% \\\\'\Q\ Jim Doyle Frank J. Busalacchi Office of the Secretary
MW Governor Secretary 4802 Sheboygan Avenue, Room 1208

P O Box 7910
Madison, WI 53707-7910

September 14, 2009 Telephone: 608-266-1113

FAX: 608-266-9912
E-mail: sec.exec@dot.state.wi.us

Ray LaHood, Secretary

United States Department of Transportation

Attn: Joel Szabat, Deputy Secretary for Transportation Policy
Office of the Secretary

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE

Washington, D.C. 20590

Sent via e-mail — TigerTeam@dot.gov

Dear Secretary LaHood:

On behalf of Governor Jim Doyle, | am pleased to provide you with Wisconsin’s
certification of the attached highway infrastructure projects and Ferry Boat
Discretionary program grant under section 1511 of the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act. Specifically, pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 1511 of
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Public Law 111-5 (February 17,
2009)) ("ARRA”), | hereby certify that the attached infrastructure investments
funded with amounts appropriated by ARRA under the heading Highway
Infrastructure Investment to the Federal Highway Administration have received
the full review and vetting required by law and that | accept responsibility that
such investments are appropriate uses of taxpayer dollars.

I further certify that the specific information required by section 1511 concerning
each such investment is provided on the Wisconsin Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) and is available to the public at
http://wisconsin.recovery.gov and linked to www.recovery.gov.

I understand that my State or local agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure
investment funding unless this certification is made and posted.

Sincerely,
?M}?- Guerloed

Frank J. Busalacchi
Secretary

Cc: Governor Jim Doyle
Allen Radliff, FHWA Wisconsin Division Administrator



Project ID
9926-00-70
8995-00-12

8997-00-10

8997-00-17
8997-00-19
8996-00-88
5426-00-70
6080-00-77

3899-00-70

8998-00-16

7996-00-80

7882-00-70
3750-00-70
3831-00-70
3831-07-70

9072-04-71

9995-00-45

9995-00-47
9995-00-49
9995-00-51
6752-00-70

2967-05-70

2966-00-70
2020-01-70

2365-03-70

2400-01-72

2057-01-70
2984-04-70

2505-08-70
2445-07-70

Sponsor
Ashland County
Ashland, City of

Rice Lake, City of

Rice Lake, City of

Rice Lake, City of
Chippewa Falls, City
of

Crawford County

Beaver Dam, City of

Juneau, City of

Superior, City of

Menomonie, City of

Dunn County

Kenosha County
Kenosha, City of
Somers, Town of

Marinette County

Marinette, City of

Marinette, City of
Marinette, City of
Marinette, City of
Marquette County

Milwaukee County

Bayside, Village of
Franklin, City of

Hales Cornes, Village
of

Milwaukee County

Milwaukee, City of
Milwaukee, City of

Milwaukee, City of
Milwaukee, City of

Section 1511 Certification
Wisconsin Highway and Bridge Projects
Stage 3 Projects

Title

Limit\Location

Butternut - County Line Road Orchard Lan e - Hemlock Lane

11th Street West
Main Street

Pioneer Avenue

Haugen Road

Bridge Street, C of Chippewa
Falls

STH 35 - STH 27 Road
Madison St and N University
Ave

East Oak Grove Street,
Village of Juneau

C Superior, Hill Avenue and
Broadway Street

3M Drive and 9th Street

Spring Valley - Menomonie
CTH KD

80th Street

Sheridan Road

CTHT

Shore Drive

Cleveland Avenue

Hattie Street

Hosmer Street

CTH P - North Smith Street

Jackson Park Drive Bridge

Fairy Chasm Road
South 51st Street

West Grange Avenue

CTH NN

West Winnebago Street
Various Locations

South 13th Street
East/West North Avenue

Beaser Avenue - STH 13
South City Limit - E Knapp
Street

South Access Rd - W Coleman
Street

STH 48 - Lindy Street
Spring Street - Willow Street

STH 35 - Rutter Hill Lane

Rowell St-Curie St/Gould-
Parallel

Main Street (STH 26) - CTH M
28th Street N - Maple Avenue

and Ogden Avenue - Hammond

Road

Stokke Parkway - CTH B and
21st Avenue South - Crescent
Street

370th Ave - STH 29
CTH F to 70th Place
39th St - 30th St

24th st. - Birch Ave.

Roosevelt Road to Gallagher
Road

Cleveland Avenue to Main
Street

Pierce Avenue to Sixth Street
Ella Court to Riverside Avenue
Main Street to Ogden Street
Village of Endeavor

Over N. Branch of Kinnickinnic
River (P-40-0568)

N. Broadmoor Rd - Regent Rd
W Puetz - W Drexel Rd

S. 108th St. - S. 92nd St.

S. 76th St. - S. 72nd St.
(Revised)

N. 8th St. - N. 7th St.

Various Locations

W. Cleveland Ave. - W.
Windlake Ave.

N. Dr. Martin Luther King Dr. -

Estimated
Cost

916,350
307,500

2,460,000

738,000
399,750

221,400
3,874,500

956,940

372,690

528,900

1,629,750
1,184,490
671,359
553,500
898,400

1,353,000

837,630
638,370
129,150
116,850
1,260,750

1,230,000
190,650
1,500,600

688,800

1,006,960
738,000
1,125,450

1,969,230
2,373,900

Estimated
ARRA
Funds

916,350
307,500

2,460,000

738,000
399,750

221,400
3,874,500

956,940

372,690

528,900

1,629,750
1,184,490
671,359
553,500
898,400

1,353,000

837,630
638,370
129,150
116,850
1,260,750

1,230,000
190,650
1,500,600

688,800

1,006,960
738,000
1,125,450

1,969,230
2,373,900



2984-03-70
2659-00-70

2555-00-70
9407-08-70
8408-01-70

9888-05-70

3834-01-70

3834-02-71
2703-00-70
2803-00-70

2804-00-70

5449-00-70
5040-00-70

5989-00-74
5988-03-71
5990-04-70
5990-03-67

5980-04-71
5768-00-74
8797-00-70

8448-00-70
8888-08-74
6864-01-70
3621-00-04
3621-00-75

3735-01-70

3828-02-70

9995-00-53

9246-05-71

2245-02-70

2990-02-70

8450-00-72

6869-00-70

Milwaukee, City of

of
Wauwatosa, City of

Rhinelander, City of

Polk County
Fifield, Town of

Burlington, City of

Burlington, City of
Racine, City of
Racine County

Racine County

Richland County
Richland County

Beloit, Town of
Beloit, Town of
Janesville, City of
Janesville, City of

Milton, City of
Rock, Town of
Rusk County

Sawyer County
Taylor County
Waushara County
Turtle, Town of
Turtle, Town of

Twin Lakes, Village of

Salem, Town of
Marinette, City of
Pound, Village of
Milwaukee, City of

St. Francis, City of

Hayward, City of

Wild Rose, Village of

Various Locations

South Milwaukee, City Eih-Avenue

Burleigh Street

Phillip Street

CTH M to CTH F Road
Sailor Creek Bridge &
Approaches

Market Street, Pine Street,
Dodge Street

Grove St, Oak St, Briody St
South Memorial Drive
CTHG

CTHK

Rockbridge - LaFarge
STH 80 - Vernon County Line

Town of Beloit, Inman
Parkway

Town of Beloit, Cranston
Road

City of Janesville, Tyler St &
South Randall Ave

City of Janesville, Ruger
Avenue

City of Milton, East High
Street

West Happy Hollow Road
CTHW-USH 8

Draper - Oxbo

Lublin - Medford
CTHHH-CTHH

Town of Turtle, Townline
Town of Turtle, Townline

E. Main Street (CTH 2)
Streetscape

Salem STH 83 Pedestrian
Access & Safety project
Marinette Mid City Bicycle
and Pedestrian Path
Walk-Way Connection
Enhancement (W-WCE)
South 2nd Street Decorative
Street Lighting

St. Francis, New Commercial
District Streetscape

Hayward Area Pedestrian
Bike Trail System Phase llI

Wild Rose Roberts Park Trail

N. Booth St.
Various Locations

College Ave - Rawson Ave

STH 100 - Knoll Terrace
Thayer Street - Stevens Street
Duck Lake Road - CTH F

Over Sailor Creek

Various Locations

Various Streets
Chicory Rd. - Brentwood Ct.
Union Church Drive - USH 45

CTH S (E. Wind Lake Road) -
Overson Road

CTHHto CTHA
STH 80 to Rolt Lane

USH51t0 CTHG

USH 51 to Dewey Avenue

South Fremont Street to Ruger
Avenue

IH 39 to North Wright Street

John Paul Road to STH 26
(Janesville Street)

South River Road - USH 51

CTH W - North Potato Lake
Road

STH 70 - East County Line
STH64-CTHE

CTHJto CTHG
CTHJto CTHG

Burden Ave - North Lake Ave

81st St. - 75th St.

Pierce Ave to Carney Ave, Ella

Ct to Riverside Ave

SVL 1285ft to exist, 4000ft from
N of exist

W. National Ave. - W. St. Paul

Ave.

S. Packard Ave., S. Lake Drive,
and E. Howard Ave

Hayward Area Pedestrian
Bike Trail System Phase llI

2,952,000

799,500
1,709,700
682,650
2,460,000

420,660

433,675
551,110
667,890
2,638,350

1,212,780
1,166,040
1,482,150

164,878
129,150
415,740
619,920

584,250
544,890

541,200
1,261,980
615,000
175,000
3,200
196,800

410,820

250,182
285,826
723,988

553,500
952,881

474,780
246,700

2,952,000

799,500
1,709,700
682,650
2,460,000

420,660

433,575
551,110
667,890
2,638,350

1,212,780
1,166,040
1,482,150

164,878
129,150
415,740
619,920

584,250
544,890

541,200
1,261,980
615,000
175,000
3,200
196,800

410,820
250,182
285,826
723,988
553,500

952,881

474,780
246,700



1197-18-71

1197-18-72
1650-03-61
5048-06-60
1660-01-60
1175-15-70

9660-01-60
8170-08-61
8170-08-62

6210-01-73

Project ID
5984-00-73

USH 053 New Auburn -

Sponsor

Spooner USH 8 to 26th Avenue (NB) 10,325,000 10,325,000
USH 053 New Auburn -
Spooner USH 8 to 26th Avenue (SB) 10,325,000 10,325,000
USH 061 WI River Structure 432,000 432,000
STH 060 Gran Grea Creek 192,000 192,000
USH 18/35 Wisconsin River 675,000 675,000
USH 051 CTH C - Hurley 063 minCTHC -1Iron St 3,003,800 3,003,800
STH 055 Shawano -
Langlade STH 47 to Langlade Co Line 4,773,600 4,773,600
STH 027 Ojibwa - Stone Lake
Road STH40-CTHC 1,020,600 1,020,600
STH 027 Ojibwa - Stone Lake
Road CHTC-STH70EB 1,404,000 1,404,000
North Junction CTH H - Desert
STH 049 Poysippi - Fremont Road 2,937,600 2,937,600
Ferry Boat Discretionary Grant
Estimated
Estimated ARRA
Title Cost Funds
Cassville Car Ferry Replacement 1,950,000 1,800,000

Cassville, Village of



