

## Wisconsin Department of Transportation

www.dot.wisconsin.gov

Jim Doyle Governor

September 14, 2009

Frank J. Busalacchi Secretary Office of the Secretary 4802 Sheboygan Avenue, Room 120B P O Box 7910 Madison, WI 53707-7910

 Telephone:
 608-266-1113

 FAX:
 608-266-9912

 E-mail:
 sec.exec@dot.state.wi.us

Ray LaHood, Secretary United States Department of Transportation Attn: Joel Szabat, Deputy Secretary for Transportation Policy Office of the Secretary 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE Washington, D.C. 20590

Sent via e-mail – TigerTeam@dot.gov

Dear Secretary LaHood:

On behalf of Governor Jim Doyle, I am pleased to provide you with Wisconsin's certification of the attached highway infrastructure projects and Ferry Boat Discretionary program grant under section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act. Specifically, pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Public Law 111-5 (February 17, 2009)) ("ARRA"), I hereby certify that the attached infrastructure investments funded with amounts appropriated by ARRA under the heading Highway Infrastructure Investment to the Federal Highway Administration have received the full review and vetting required by law and that I accept responsibility that such investments are appropriate uses of taxpayer dollars.

I further certify that the specific information required by section 1511 concerning each such investment is provided on the Wisconsin Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) and is available to the public at <u>http://wisconsin.recovery.gov</u> and linked to <u>www.recovery.gov</u>.

I understand that my State or local agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure investment funding unless this certification is made and posted.

Sincerely,

Frank J. Buselauli

Frank J. Busalacchi Secretary

Cc: Governor Jim Doyle Allen Radliff, FHWA Wisconsin Division Administrator

## Section 1511 Certification Wisconsin Highway and Bridge Projects Stage 3 Projects

				Estimated	Estimated ARRA
Project ID	Sponsor	Title	Limit\Location	Cost	Funds
9926-00-70	Ashland County	Construction of the second	Orchard Lan e - Hemlock Lane	916,350	916,350
8995-00-12	Ashland, City of	11th Street West	Beaser Avenue - STH 13	307,500	307,500
8997-00-10	Rice Lake, City of	Main Street	South City Limit - E Knapp Street	2,460,000	2,460,000
8997-00-17	Rice Lake, City of	Pioneer Avenue	South Access Rd - W Coleman Street	738,000	738,000
8997-00-19	Rice Lake, City of	Haugen Road	STH 48 - Lindy Street	399,750	399,750
8996-00-88	Chippewa Falls, City of	Bridge Street, C of Chippewa Falls	Spring Street - Willow Street	221,400	221,400
5426-00-70	Crawford County	STH 35 - STH 27 Road	STH 35 - Rutter Hill Lane	3,874,500	3,874,500
6080-00-77	Beaver Dam, City of	Madison St and N University Ave	Rowell St-Curie St/Gould- Parallel	956,940	956,940
3899-00-70	Juneau, City of	East Oak Grove Street, Village of Juneau	Main Street (STH 26) - CTH M	372,690	372,690
8998-00-16	Superior, City of	C Superior, Hill Avenue and Broadway Street	28th Street N - Maple Avenue and Ogden Avenue - Hammond Road Stokke Parkway - CTH B and	528,900	528,900
7996-00-80	Menomonie, City of	3M Drive and 9th Street	21st Avenue South - Crescent Street	1,629,750	1,629,750
7882-00-70	Dunn County	Spring Valley - Menomonie	370th Ave - STH 29	1,184,490	1,184,490
3750-00-70	Kenosha County	CTH KD	CTH F to 70th Place	671,359	671,359
3831-00-70	Kenosha, City of	80th Street	39th St - 30th St	553,500	553,500
3831-07-70	Somers, Town of	Sheridan Road	24th st Birch Ave.	898,400	898,400
9072-04-71	Marinette County	СТН Т	Roosevelt Road to Gallagher Road	1,353,000	1,353,000
9995-00-45	Marinette, City of	Shore Drive	Cleveland Avenue to Main Street	837,630	837,630
9995-00-47	Marinette, City of	Cleveland Avenue	Pierce Avenue to Sixth Street	638,370	638,370
9995-00-49	Marinette, City of	Hattie Street	Ella Court to Riverside Avenue	129,150	129,150
9995-00-51	Marinette, City of	Hosmer Street	Main Street to Ogden Street	116,850	116,850
6752-00-70	Marquette County	CTH P - North Smith Street	Village of Endeavor	1,260,750	1,260,750
2967-05-70	Milwaukee County	Jackson Park Drive Bridge	Over N. Branch of Kinnickinnic River (P-40-0568)	1,230,000	1,230,000
2966-00-70	Bayside, Village of	Fairy Chasm Road	N. Broadmoor Rd - Regent Rd	190,650	190,650
2020-01-70	Franklin, City of	South 51st Street	W Puetz - W Drexel Rd	1,500,600	1,500,600
2365-03-70	Hales Cornes, Village of	West Grange Avenue	S. 108th St S. 92nd St.	688,800	688,800
2400-01-72	Milwaukee County	CTH NN	S. 76th St S. 72nd St. (Revised)	1,006,960	1,006,960
2057-01-70	Milwaukee, City of	West Winnebago Street	N. 8th St N. 7th St.	738,000	738,000
2984-04-70	Milwaukee, City of	Various Locations	Various Locations	1,125,450	1,125,450
2505-08-70	Milwaukee, City of	South 13th Street	W. Cleveland Ave W. Windlake Ave.	1,969,230	1,969,230
2445-07-70	Milwaukee, City of	East/West North Avenue	N. Dr. Martin Luther King Dr	2,373,900	2,373,900

			N. Booth St.		
2984-03-70	Milwaukee, City of	Various Locations	Various Locations	2,952,000	2,952,000
2659-00-70	South Milwaukee, City of	15th Avenue	College Ave - Rawson Ave	799,500	799,500
2555-00-70	Wauwatosa, City of	Burleigh Street	STH 100 - Knoll Terrace	1,709,700	1,709,700
9407-08-70	Rhinelander, City of	Phillip Street	Thayer Street - Stevens Street	682,650	682,650
8408-01-70	Polk County	CTH M to CTH F Road	Duck Lake Road - CTH F	2,460,000	2,460,000
9888-05-70	Fifield, Town of	Sailor Creek Bridge & Approaches	Over Sailor Creek	420,660	420,660
3834-01-70	Burlington, City of	Market Street, Pine Street, Dodge Street	Various Locations	433,575	433,575
3834-02-71	Burlington, City of	Grove St, Oak St, Briody St	Various Streets	551,110	551,110
2703-00-70	Racine, City of	South Memorial Drive	Chicory Rd Brentwood Ct.	667,890	667,890
2803-00-70	Racine County	CTH G	Union Church Drive - USH 45	2,638,350	2,638,350
2804-00-70	Racine County	СТН К	CTH S (E. Wind Lake Road) - Overson Road	1,212,780	1,212,780
5449-00-70	Richland County	Rockbridge - LaFarge	CTH H to CTH A	1,166,040	1,166,040
5040-00-70	Richland County	STH 80 - Vernon County Line		1,482,150	1,482,150
5040-00-70	Richland County	Town of Beloit, Inman		1,402,130	1,402,150
5989-00-74	Beloit, Town of	Parkway	USH 51 to CTH G	164,878	164,878
5989-03-71	Beloit, Town of	Town of Beloit, Cranston Road	USH 51 to Dewey Avenue	129,150	129,150
5990-04-70	Janesville, City of	City of Janesville, Tyler St & South Randall Ave	South Fremont Street to Ruger Avenue	415,740	415,740
5990-03-67	Janesville, City of	City of Janesville, Ruger Avenue	IH 39 to North Wright Street	619,920	619,920
5990-04-71	Milton, City of	City of Milton, East High Street	John Paul Road to STH 26 (Janesville Street)	584,250	584,250
5768-00-74	Rock, Town of	West Happy Hollow Road	South River Road - USH 51	544,890	544,890
8797-00-70	Rusk County	CTH W - USH 8	CTH W - North Potato Lake Road	541,200	541,200
8448-00-70	Sawyer County	Draper - Oxbo	STH 70 - East County Line	1,261,980	1,261,980
8888-08-74	Taylor County	Lublin - Medford	STH 64 - CTH E	615,000	615,000
6864-01-70	Waushara County	CTH HH - CTH H		175,000	175,000
3621-00-04	Turtle, Town of	Town of Turtle, Townline	CTH J to CTH G	3,200	3,200
3621-00-75	Turtle, Town of	Town of Turtle, Townline	CTH J to CTH G	196,800	196,800
3735-01-70	Twin Lakes, Village of	E. Main Street (CTH Z) Streetscape	Burden Ave - North Lake Ave	410,820	410,820
3828-02-70	Salem, Town of	Salem STH 83 Pedestrian Access & Safety project	81st St 75th St.	250,182	250,182
9995-00-53	Marinette, City of	Marinette Mid City Bicycle and Pedestrian Path	Pierce Ave to Carney Ave, Ella Ct to Riverside Ave	285,826	285,826
9246-05-71	Pound, Village of	Walk-Way Connection Enhancement (W-WCE)	SVL 1285ft to exist, 4000ft from N of exist	723,988	723,988
2245-02-70	Milwaukee, City of	South 2nd Street Decorative Street Lighting	W. National Ave W. St. Paul Ave.	553,500	553,500
2990-02-70	St. Francis, City of		S. Packard Ave., S. Lake Drive, and E. Howard Ave	952,881	952,881
8450-00-72	Hayward, City of	Hayward Area Pedestrian Bike Trail System Phase III	Hayward Area Pedestrian Bike Trail System Phase III		
6960 00 70	Wild Doop Village of		Enter Han Oystern Hase III	474,780	474,780
6869-00-70	Wild Rose, Village of	Wild Rose Roberts Park Trail		246,700	246,700

	USH 053 New Auburn -		40.005.000	10 205 000
1197-18-71	Spooner USH 053 New Auburn -	USH 8 to 26th Avenue (NB)	10,325,000	10,325,000
1197-18-72	Spooner	USH 8 to 26th Avenue (SB)	10,325,000	10,325,000
1650-03-61	USH 061	WI River Structure	432,000	432,000
5048-06-60	STH 060	Gran Grea Creek	192,000	192,000
1660-01-60	USH 18/35	Wisconsin River	675,000	675,000
1175-15-70	USH 051 CTH C - Hurley	0.63 mi n CTH C - Iron St	3,003,800	3,003,800
	STH 055 Shawano -			
9660-01-60	Langlade	STH 47 to Langlade Co Line	4,773,600	4,773,600
	STH 027 Ojibwa - Stone Lake		1 020 600	1,020,600
8170-08-61	Road	STH 40 - CTH C	1,020,600	1,020,000
8170-08-62	STH 027 Ojibwa - Stone Lake Road	CHT C - STH 70 EB	1,404,000	1,404,000
8170-00-02	Road	North Junction CTH H - Desert	1,101,000	.,,
6210-01-73	STH 049 Poysippi - Fremont		2,937,600	2,937,600
	And and a star hand the start and the start			

## Ferry Boat Discretionary Grant

				Estimated
			Estimated	ARRA
Project ID	Sponsor	Title	Cost	Funds
5984-00-73	Cassville, Village of	Cassville Car Ferry Replacement	1,950,000	1,800,000